
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 9 June 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Ross Davies – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has 

determined that the public are excluded from the Committee's 

meeting in order to protect public health. 

This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 37)  

2 Covid-19 petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-962 An emergency amendment to extend age of entitlement to 

additional educational support from 25 to 26 and to define within 

Government guidance the Covid 19 pandemic as an exceptional circumstance 

 (Pages 38 - 64)  

3 New petitions 

   

3.1 P-05-947 Make GP letters for Students gratis 

 (Pages 65 - 70)  

3.2 P-05-950 Agriculture and Countryside Education for 4-16-year olds in our 

schools 

 (Pages 71 - 77)  

3.3 P-05-951 Impose a legal limit on the maximum number of breeding bitches 

in licensed dog breeding establishments in Wales 

 (Pages 78 - 86)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.4 P-05-953 Ban Single Use Plastic Milk Bottles in schools 

 (Pages 87 - 96)  

3.5 P-05-957 “Next Stop St Clears” - Support the bid for a railway station in St 

Clears 

 (Pages 97 - 105)  

4 Updates to previous petitions 

   

4.1 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be 

independently run & funded 

 (Pages 106 - 112)  

4.2 P-05-882 Transforming the response for older people experiencing 

domestic abuse – a call for action 

 (Pages 113 - 124)  

4.3 P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E! 

 (Pages 125 - 129)  

4.4 P-05-893 Save Our Parks In Wales 

 (Pages 130 - 135)  

4.5 P-05-865 Guarantee fully plant-based options on every public sector menu 

to protect the rights of vegans and for our health, the environment and 

animals 

 (Pages 136 - 144)  

4.6 P-05-929 Encouraging the use of “Cymru” and “Cymry” when referring to 

ourselves in Welsh and English 

 (Pages 145 - 148)  

4.7 P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach 

 (Pages 149 - 154)  

4.8 P-05-803 Our natural world is being poisoned by single use plastics...it’s 

time to introduce a tax! 

 (Pages 155 - 158)  



 

 

4.9 P-05-868 Water Safety/Drowning Prevention and the effects of Cold Water 

Shock to be taught in all Schools in Wales 

 (Pages 159 - 162)  

4.10 P-05-911 Protect Wales’ Ancient Yew Trees 

 (Pages 163 - 167)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-962 An emergency amendment to extend age of entitlement to 

additional educational support from 25 to 26 and to define within 

Government guidance the Covid 19 pandemic as an exceptional 

circumstance 

 

This petition was submitted by Mike Charles having collected a total of 537 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition    

We call upon the Welsh Assembly to direct our Government to urgently 

amend the Learning and Skills Act to allow for funding within specialist 

colleges to he extended from the age of 25 to 26 for those affected by the 

Covid19 pandemic and to urgently scrap or amend it's guidance document 

no: 221/2017 November 2017 so that the Covid19 crisis is defined as an 

exceptional circumstance. 

 

Additional Information  

The ALN Act 2018 will in time change the law but young people with 

complex needs cannot wait. Decisions about how long they may be 

supported in specialist colleges are being made today. Vital time is being 

lost by schools and colleges which may have closed or may be operating in a 

very limited way. For those with complex needs their critical access to 

learning resources are restricted. People with complex needs often learn 

from being out 
[...]
Welsh Government will take the report (LSP) of 
the assessment into account, together with all other relevant matters, including any 
information or evidence collated by Careers Wales throughout the assessment 
process"   

   
m. "27. For young people who are in school, section 140 assessments are carried out on 

behalf of the Welsh Government by Careers Wales during the last year of compulsory 
schooling for the young person. Careers Wales will automatically provide an 
assessment where the young person has a statement of SEN and where a young person 
is supported by School Action or School Action Plus and has been subject to an annual 
and/or transition review process consistent11 with that undertaken for those with a 
statement of SEN."   

   
n. 31. Where arrangements for an assessment have been made, that assessment should 

be completed as quickly as is reasonably possible in order to assist the young person 
to consider their options for further learning and to ensure appropriate arrangements 
can be arranged. It is expected that section 140 assessments will be completed by the 
end of the spring academic term for those young people expecting to commence post-
16 education and training at the start of the next academic year, i.e. the following 
September. "   

   

Pack Page 62

tel:+442014


Disabled people are not really given any priority to establish life skills beyond the school day 
in Wales. This is because of the operation of the guidance which states:   
   
(o) "50. The Welsh Government will fund a placement for a young person at a specialist FE 
establishment on a day basis where they are satisfied that such provision is necessary to 
enable the individual to participate in education and training. Specialist provision will usually 
be necessary, in the Welsh Government’s view, only where there is no other realistic means of 
providing the young person with effective access to the provision established as necessary to 
meet the individual’s iden
[...]
All 

stakeholders agreed that socialisation and enrichment was difficult to undertake 

on a large scale in any dog breeding establishment. It has been reported to the 

group that there is very little evidence of successful socialisation and enrichment 

programmes being undertaken at large scale private breeding establishments. 

However, stakeholders hold different opinions on whether there should be a cap 

on the number of breeding animals at a single premise. Some stakeholders 

believe that the largest establishments have better welfare provision than some 

medium-sized establishments. Many stakeholders consider that staffing ratios, 

and effective socialisation and enrichment plans are of more importance than 

overall dog numbers.  

R9. The group recommends that further research is necessary in order to 

determine whether there would be an animal welfare benefit to capping the 

number of breeding bitches, and the number of total dogs, housed at a single 

breeding establishment. Without this it is not possible to determine whether 

there should be a limit on breeding unit size, or what that limit should be. 

In her statement the Minister said that some of the recommendations could be adopted 

within the scope of existing legislation but that new regulations would be required to 

implement others. 

In a letter to the Petitions Committee, regarding this Petition, the Minister said: 

The suggested action would require legislative change. I made clear in my 

Written Statement for new regulations to be effective we must also tackle the 

barriers to enforcement Local Authorities are facing before proposing 

amendments to the current Breeding Regulations.  

Pack Page 81

https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/6078#C261820
https://gov.wales/dog-breeding-review-animal-welfare-breeding-dogs-wales-regulations-2014
https://gov.wales/written-statement-animal-welfare-dog-breeding-wales-regulations-2014-review


P-05-951: Impose a legal limit on the maximum number of breeding bitches in licensed dog breeding 

establishments in Wales 

4 

A number of recommendations from the recent review of the Animal Welfare 

(Dog Breeding) Regulations 2014, by the Wales Animal Health and Welfare 

Framework Group, have been made and these will now be taken forward by 

officials. 

National Assembly for Wales action 

The Committee has received several petitions regarding animal welfare at dog breeding 

establishments during this Assembly: 

▪ P-05-915: Call for better enforcement of puppy farms in Wales. This petition was 

submitted by Laura Clays, having collected 112 signatures; 

▪ P-05-939 Immediate embargo on new dog breeding licences, licence renewals 

and planning applications until regulations are fit for purpose and enforceable. 

This petition was submitted by C.A.R.I.A.D. having collected a total of 1,738 signatures; 

and 

▪ P-05-951 Impose a legal limit on the maximum number of breeding bitches in 

licensed dog breeding establishments in Wales. This petition was submitted by 

Dinah Mulholland having collected a total of 229 signatures. 

The Assembly’s Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 
questioned the Minister on this policy area most recently during its draft budget (2020-
21) scrutiny session on 16 January 2020. The Minister recognised there could be 

additional financial implications for local authorities in the enforcement of further 

regulations. She suggested this could be mitigated through collaboration by local 

authorities in order to maximise resources and expertise. The Minister acknowledged that 

additional funding for local authorities might be necessary eventually, after other 

opportunities had been exhausted.  

In response (PDF: 425KB) to the Committee’s report on the draft budget (2020-21) 
(PDF: 254KB) the Minister referred to a scoping project being carried out by the local 

authorities to determine how much additional resource is needed: 

Officials have met wit
[...]
he Animal Welfare (Dog Breeding) 
Regulations 2014, by the Wales Animal Health and Welfare Framework Group, have been 
made and these will now be taken forward by officials.  

The report and its recommendations can be found in the below link: 

https://gov.wales/written-statement-animal-welfare-dog-breeding-wales-regulations-2014-review 

Please be assured we are not ignoring evidence presented. I am sure you appreciate any 
changes to the legislation or to enforcement must be proportionate and evidence based. It is 
essential any future regulatory changes have no loopholes and do what is intended, and this 
takes time.  

Pack Page 84

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fwritten-statement-animal-welfare-dog-breeding-wales-regulations-2014-review&data=02%7C01%7CCorrespondence.Lesley.Griffiths%40gov.wales%7Cbc36178f1b4b44e299cf08d7cc165696%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637202268613878572&sdata=27JQAjSMldwV4FTTlNn94xzT8A5LZzzvrX4VBYw2dlU%3D&reserved=0


Regards  
 
 

 
 

 
 
Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  
 

Pack Page 85



P-05-951 Impose a legal limit on the maximum number of breeding bitches in 

licensed dog breeding establishments in Wales – Petitioner to Committee, 

01.06.20 

Dear Petitions Committee 
 
In response to the Minister's letter I would firstly like to say that I commend the 
comprehensive nature of the recent review of the Animal Welfare (Dog Breeding) 
Regulations 2014, by the Wales Animal Health and Welfare Framework Group, and welcome 
its recommendations. 
 
At the time that I started the petition I was not aware that a review of the regulations was 
underway. 
 
The only point I would like to make concerns Recommendation 9 in the review:  
 
'...further research is necessary in order to determine whether there would be an animal welfare 
benefit to capping the number of breeding bitches, and the number of total dogs, housed at a single 
breeding establishment. Without this it is not possible to determine whether there should be a limit 
on breeding unit size, or what that limit should be.' 
'   ....R9. Further impact assessment, and examination of the evidence, should be carried out in order 
to determine whether there would be an animal welfare benefit to capping the number of breeding 
bitches, and the number of total dogs, housed at a single establishment.' 
 
My petition calls for a public consultation to be held by Welsh Government on placing a cap 
on the number of breeding bitches in a single breeding establishment and I would like to 
stress that the views of the people of Wales, and particularly the views of residents in my 
region of West Wales - the heart of the puppy farming industry - are vital to this impact 
assessment and evidence gathering process. The residents of West Wales, who are in 
population terms possibly the largest group of 'stakeholders' here, have lived with the 
negative impacts of large-scale dog breeding for too long. This is evidenced by the number 
of locally raised petitions and their signatories in the West Wales area, and the number of 
planning objections to applications to build or expand large scale breeding establishments 
on the grounds of excess noise, environmental pollutants, and distress to the dogs. Our 
reputation as a region, and in a larger sense our reputation as a progressive nation, is soiled 
by this shameful activity. 
 
Finally, I would like to say that the primary motivation of large-scale dog breeders is to make 
money. They create a market for puppies in order to do this. They will always find loopholes 
in regulation and legislation unless it is so cut and dried, so black and white, that there is no 
wiggle room. The pragmatic and humane solution, in my opinion, is to legislate to place a 
very low cap on the number of breeding bitches in any licensed breeding kennel. I think you 
will find that if the Welsh Government were to consult with the Welsh public on this 
proposal, they would agree.  
 
Best wishes 
 
Dinah Mulholland 

Pack Page 86



P-05-953 Ban Single Use Plastic Milk Bottles in schools  

This petition was submitted by St Aidan's Church in Wales VA School having 

collected a total of 369 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition    

We, children of St Aidan’s Church in Wales VA School call on the National 

Assembly of Wales to change the way we use plastic milk bottles in schools. 

Each day in Wales we use approximately 300kg of plastic milk bottles which 

are used as part of the free milk scheme in schools. We think it is portraying 

a negative view towards sustainability, because more people are buying more 

plastic. The amount of plastic bottles we use is outrageous. 

 

Plastic is made out of natural gas, crude oil and coal. We are using about 

4,000 plastic bottles nearly every year for this free milk scheme. We want 

you to ban single use plastic milk bottles in school. We suggest that all 

schools in Wales purchase big bottles of milk and pour it in plastic cups 

which we can use again. We are using the fossil fuels faster than we can 

develop it. Thank you for reading this petition and for hopefully helping the 

country sort this mass of waste. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Preseli Pembrokeshire 

 Mid and West Wales  

Pack Page 87

Agenda Item 3.4



 

 

 
www.assembly.wales 

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil 
National Assembly for Wales | Research Service

 

Ban single use plastic milk bottles in 
schools 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 9 Mehefin 2020 
Petitions Committee | 9 June 2020 

Reference: RS20/12392-1 

Petition Number P-05-953 

Petition title: Ban Single Use Plastic Milk Bottles in schools 

Text of petition: We, children of St Aidan’s Church in Wales VA School, call on the National 

Assemb
[...]
being 

made for EPR waste management and single use plastics, the Welsh Government views the 

Bill as a ‘timely opportunity to progress key features of its circular economy strategy’. 

In her response to this petition, the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government 

said that the Welsh Government: 

… have been speaking to children and young people from across Wales as part 

of the consultation and the issue of how we use plastic is an important theme 

that has arisen across the country. 

She highlighted that the Welsh Government has been working with WRAP Cymru on the 

2019 study comparing milk packaging options for primary schools (discussed above), 

and encouraged the petitioners to raise their concerns with Pembrokeshire County Council 

‘who are responsible for deciding how services in their area are delivered’. 

3. National Assembly for Wales action 

The Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee briefly discussed 

replacing plastic milk bottles with glass as part of the Committee’s inquiry into reducing 
plastic waste. The Committee Chair, Mike Hedges AM, highlighted the ‘huge 
movement away from glass to plastic’ and asked whether this was a problem. Giving 

evidence, David Jones from Just One Ocean, drew attention to how plastic has 
‘enhanced our lives as well as’ having done harm, stressing how a balance is needed:  

If you were to weigh up the cost of replacing all our plastic bottles with glass, 

you then have an increase in transportation of that product because of the 

increased weight. That's going to increase the amount of fuel you use and that's 

more emissions into the atmosphere 

The Petitions Committee has considered a similar petition - P-05-822 Ban plastic straws 
(when drinking milk) in our schools. The petition was closed in February 2020 following 

Pack Page 91

https://gov.wales/beyond-recycling
https://gov.wales/beyond-recycling
https://llyw.cymru/mwy-nag-ailgylchu?_ga=2.79550612.1890931731.1586866335
[...]
strategy of financial support for our parks and open spaces.  

 

The Mail on Sunday’s campaign asked for the following: 

1. a statutory requirement for councils to ring fence funding for parks at £30 per 

household per year, 

2. there be a legal duty for all green space to be managed to a good standard, 

3. new rules banning the development on, or the inappropriate use of, parkland, 

4. a new central Government fund to provide emergency help for parks most at risk and 

ensure the long term future of Britain’s green spaces. 

These are also the aims of the ‘Save Our Parks In Wales’ petition. And I commend them to 

the Committee. 

 

In conclusion. I strongly urge the Committee to give favourable and positive consideration 

and to recommend that this petition be referred to the Assembly for inclusion as official 

policy. Such a move will be seen a clear recognition that Welsh Government is serious 

about safeguarding the wonderful assets that our parks and open spaces are. For today’s 

generation, and for the foreseeable time while we remain under some form of covid 

lockdown. Together with the benefit in following years and for future generations, who will 

still be able to use, enjoy and have all the health benefits from our parks and open spaces. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Crispian Huggill 

Gorseinon, 

Swansea 

 

Pack Page 135



P-05-865 Guarantee fully plant-based options on every public sector menu 

to protect the rights of vegans and for our health, the environment and 

animals 

This petition was submitted by Louise Davies having collected 1,109 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition 

 
More people of all ages are making the decision to live vegan, with the 

number in the UK doubling twice in the last 4 years. More people are also 

choosing plant-based food for health, environmental and ethical reasons.  

 

Vegans have the same legal protections as people with religious beliefs, 

because our moral conviction that it is wrong to use and
[...]
le and do so in a way that is 
appropriate to the context and our audience. I therefore do not support the introduction of a 
general policy to use these terms in all situations without exception.  
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Eluned Morgan AC/AM 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol  
Minister for International Relations and Welsh Language 

Pack Page 146

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales


P-05-929 Annog y defnydd o 'Cymru' a 'Cymry' wrth gyfeirio atom ein hunain 

yn y Gymraeg a'r Saesneg, Gohebiaeth – Deisebydd at y Pwyllgor, 16.03.20 

Rwyf wedi darllen ymateb Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol.  

Tra’n falch o weld bod y Gweinidog o blaid annog pobl i ddefnyddio “Cymry” a “Cymry” mewn 

deunydd Saesneg rwy’n nodi nad ydi’r Gweinidog am i hyn fod yn bolisi cyffredinol ym mhob sefyllfa 

yn ddiau. Tybed er hynny fyddai modd bod fymryn yn fwy cadarn ac chael polisi cyffredinol bod y 

termau “Cymru” a “Cymry” yn cael eu defnyddio gan amlaf - ac felly bod y defnydd yn dod yn fwy-

fwy cyffredin ac yn y pen draw (mewn rhai blynyddoedd o bosib) yn dod yn naturiol a di-eithriad. 

Rwy’n derbyn na fyddai modd newid popeth dros nôs a dyna pam bod y ddeiseb wedi ei geirio fel 

annog yn hytrach na gorfodaeth - ond mae angen lefel uchel o ewyllys da ac ymarfer da gan 

Lywodraeth Cymru yn y lle cyntaf er mwyn normaleiddio’r defnydd. 

 

Yn gywir 

 

Mair Edwards 

Pack Page 147



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 148

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach 

 

This petition was submitted by Vanessa L Dye and was first considered ny 

the Committee in December 2017, having collected 459 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to: 

 

 commission a research study to ascertain the state of the health of the 

razor clam beds and their viability as a long
[...]
Most modern countries would give it that protection. 

Best wishes, 

Janis Fry 

Pack Page 167


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-962 An emergency amendment to extend age of entitlement to additional educational support from 25 to 26 and to define within Government guidance the Covid 19 pandemic as an exceptional circumstance
	Research Brief
	21.05.20 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	01.06.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee
	01.06.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee - Annex A
	01.06.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee - Annex B

	3.1 P-05-947 Make GP letters for Students gratis
	Research Brief
	16.03.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair

	3.2 P-05-950 Agriculture and Countryside Education for 4-16-year olds in our schools
	Research Brief
	18.03.20 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair

	3.3 P-05-951 Impose a legal limit on the maximum number of breeding bitches in licensed dog breeding establishments in Wales
	Research Brief
	17.03.20 Correspondence - Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
	06.01.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.4 P-05-953 Ban Single Use Plastic Milk Bottles in schools
	Research Brief
	01.04.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Housing anf Local Government to Chair
	01.06.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair

	3.5 P-05-957 “Next Stop St Clears” - Support the bid for a railway station in St Clears
	Research Brief
	06.05.20 Correspondence - Welsh Governemnt Department for Economy and Transport to Chair
	28.05.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	4.1 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be independently run & funded
	10.03.20 Correspondence - Safe Wales to Committee
	01.06.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	4.2 P-05-882 Transforming the response for older people experiencing domestic abuse – a call for action
	22.02.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister and Chief Whip to Chair
	01.06.20 Correspondence- Petitioner to Committee
	01.06.20 Correspondence - Interested party to Committee

	4.3 P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E!
	05.05.20 Correspondence - Hywel Dda University Health Board to Chair

	4.4 P-05-893 Save Our Parks In Wales
	04.03.20 Correspondence - Welsh Local Governnment Association to Chair
	01.06.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	4.5 P-05-865 Guarantee fully plant-based options on every public sector menu to protect the rights of vegans and for our health, the environment and animals
	Legal Brief
	04.03.20 Correspondence - Minister for Environment, Energy and Rurual Affairs to Chair
	01.06.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	4.6 P-05-929 Encouraging the use of “Cymru” and “Cymry” when referring to ourselves in Welsh and English
	02.03.20 Correspondence - Minister for International Relations and the Welsh Language to Chair
	16.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee (Welsh only)
	16.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	4.7 P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach
	04.03.20 Correspondence - Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to Chair
	23.05.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	4.8 P-05-803 Our natural world is being poisoned by single use plastics...it’s time to introduce a tax!
	02.03.20 Correspondence - Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to Chair
	18.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	4.9 P-05-868 Water Safety/Drowning Prevention and the effects of Cold Water Shock to be taught in all Schools in Wales
	05.03.20 Correspondence - Royal Life Saving Society to Chair
	16.03.20 Correspondence- Petitioner to Committee

	4.10 P-05-911 Protect Wales’ Ancient Yew Trees
	05.03.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to Chair
	19.03.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee
	28.05.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee 2






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 9 June 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.10

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6339 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS (Chair) 

Neil McEvoy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Leanne Wood MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Ross Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apoligies were received from Michelle Brown MS 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Covid-19 petitions  

2.1 P-05-962 An emergency amendment to extend age of entitlement to additional 

educational support from 25 to 26 and to define within Government guidance the 

Covid 19 pandemic as an exceptional circumstance  

The Committee considered the petitions for the first time and agreed to:  

 

 write back to the Minister for Education to share the detailed arguments about 

the sufficiency of Welsh Government guidance presented by the petitioner, 

and ask specifically whether: 

 in her view, applications to extend existing study placements for young 

people with learning difficulties due to the Coronavirus pandemic 

would be likely to meet the ‘exceptional circumstances’ test; 

 the Government intends to communicate with specialist education settings 

for young people with learning difficulties to prompt them to consider 

whether to make such an application for their students; and 

 post a message on social media about the action that the Committee is taking on 

this petition. 

3 New petitions  

3.1 P-05-947 Make GP letters for Students gratis  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioner on the Minister for Health and Social Services’ response before 

agreeing whether to take further action on the petition. 

3.2 P-05-950 Agriculture and Countryside Education for 4-16-year olds in our 

schools  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:  



 

 

 write back to the Minister for Education to ask what work is being done to 

develop teaching resources on subjects brought to the attention of the 

Committee and when these resources will be made available for teachers; and 

 await a response from the petitioner to the information provided by the Minister. 

3.3 P-05-951 Impose a legal limit on the maximum number of breeding bitches in 

licensed dog breeding establishments in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Minister for Environment to:  

 ask whether the Welsh Government intends to take forward recommendation 9 

of The Animal Welfare (Dog Breeding) (Wales) Regulations 2014 Review (for 

further research to determine whether there would be an animal welfare 

benefit to this) at the current time, and in what timescale; and  

 ask for an update on the planned legislation and whether this issue could be 

included within the legislation.  

3.4 P-05-953 Ban Single Use Plastic Milk Bottles in schools  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government to share the feedback received 

from the pupils and request a response to their call for the Welsh Government to fund 

the purchase of a pergal unit for all schools throughout Wales. The Committee praised 

the children of St Aidan's Church in Wales VA School for their petition. 

3.5 P-05-957 “Next Stop St Clears” - Support the bid for a railway station in St Clears  

In light of the fact that a final decision will be made by the UK Government as part of 

their New Stations Fund, the Committee agreed to write to the UK Government to 

support the bid for a new station in St Clears and to close the petition. The Committee 

also agreed to thank the petitioner for raising the issue and to express their 

disappointment that the final decision is not made in Wales.  



 

 

4 Updates to previous petitions  

4.1 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be independently run 

& funded  

Neil McEvoy declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

He used to employ the petitioner and was once involved with legal action with Safer 

Wales.  

 

 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write to the Deputy 

Minister and Chief Whip to share the concerns expressed by the petitioners and to: 

 enquire when the commissioning of support services for male victims of 

domestic violence will next be reviewed; and 

 ask whether a commitment can be given to offering the opportunity for other 

providers to submit tenders to provide specific services. 

 

Leanne Wood requested to be excluded from further actions related to this petition 

and for this to be clear in the letter to the Minister.  

4.2 P-05-882 Transforming the response for older people experiencing domestic 

abuse – a call for action  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write to the Older 

People’s Commissioner for Wales to ask her what more that she thinks should be done 

by the Welsh Government to increase support for older people experiencing domestic 

abuse.  

4.3 P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E!  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to:  

 await a response from the petitioner; and 



 

 

 keep a watching brief on this matter and consider any further updates received 

during the remainder of this Senedd term. 

4.4 P-05-893 Save Our Parks In Wales  

In light of the responses now received from both the Welsh Government and the Welsh 

Local Government Association, including the protection afforded by planning policies 

and the rejection of ring-fenced funding, the Committee agreed not to take any further 

action and close the petition. 

4.5 P-05-865 Guarantee fully plant-based options on every public sector menu to 

protect the rights of vegans and for our health, the environment and animals  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write to the Climate 

Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee to ask them to consider the issue of 

vegan options as part of their review of their report Rethinking Food in Wales: Public 

Procurement of Food. It agreed to thank the petitioners for raising the issue and close 

the petition.   

4.6 P-05-929 Encouraging the use of “Cymru” and “Cymry” when referring to 

ourselves in Welsh and English  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to close the petition, 

given that the Minister for International Relations and Welsh Language has stated that 

she does not support the adoption of a general policy to use these terms, although 

would support their use as appropriate. The Committee agreed to thank the petitioner 

for bringing this matter forward. 

4.7 P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach  

In light of the continuing closure of the razor clam beds at Llanfairfechan, the research 

being carried out on behalf of the Welsh Government and the Minister for Environment, 

Energy and Rural Affairs’ commitment that consideration will be given to daily quotas, 

total allowable catch and closed periods, the Committee agreed that there is little 

further that could be achieved at this time and to close the petition. 

https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11576/cr-ld11576-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11576/cr-ld11576-e.pdf


 

 

4.8 P-05-803 Our natural world is being poisoned by single use plastics...it’s time to 

introduce a tax!  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write back to the 

Welsh Government to:  

 ask for an overview of all of the actions that they are taking to tackle plastic 

pollution including polystyrene cups and food containers; and 

 ask that the ban be extended to include single use polystyrene.   

4.9 P-05-868 Water Safety/Drowning Prevention and the effects of Cold Water Shock 

to be taught in all Schools in Wales  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write back to the 

Welsh Government to ask for further information about the development of the All 

Wales Water Safety Strategy, the timelines from the All Wales Water Safety Group and to 

urge the Welsh Government to move with pace as this is an issue of public safety.  

4.10 P-05-911 Protect Wales’ Ancient Yew Trees  

In light of the information provided by Welsh Government regarding various ways of 

affording protection to ancient trees under current planning or protection orders, and 

the fact that Cadw has decided that scheduling trees as ancient monuments is not 

appropriate, the Committee agreed that there is little further the that can be achieved 

at this stage and to close the petition.  


